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DB42
80m Dipole Option
Installation Instructions
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Copper strip extends around
loop on each end—the red
portion shows how far the
strip is distributed by the EHU.
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End elements form a ca-
pacity hat for the dipole
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" End loop truss
support mounts
here
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NOTES:

e The reflector EHU and Director 3 EHU should be installed as shown in section XX of this manual with one exception -
boom as shown in figure XX.

when the optional 80m dipole is purchased, the truss attachment plate needs to be installed on each side of the

remove them from the assembly process.

@ When installing the truss attachment plate, use the longer bolts included in the 80m dipole kit in place of the stan-
2 or 3 threads. These will be tightened later.

dard bolts included with the DB42 hardware as shown in figure XX. The standard length bolts will not be used,

@ Mount the tensioning eye-bolt to the truss attachement assembly as shown in figure XX. Secure it loosely, using only

DIR 3 Only
Qty 2: 60-0066
5/16" x 4" hex head bolt

REF Only
Qty 2: 60-0114
5/16" x 3-3/4" Hex head bolt
NOTE: These bolts are included in the optional 80m dipole kit
and will replace the ones you receive in the DB42 hardware kit.
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Qty 1: 60-0037

_ 5/16" x 4" Tensioning eye-
" bolt w/ std nut

For director 3 only, the boom
counterweight will mount under-
neath the saddles. See figure
XX for more instruction,
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Truss attachment plate
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Qty 1: 60-0037
5/16" x 4” Galvanized eye-bolt

QTY 2: 60-0033
5/16" Washer

(one on each side of plate)

60-0046
5/16" Nylock nut
Qty 1: 5/16" standard
nut (comes with eyebolt)

Tensioning Eye-Bolt Detail
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Qty 1: 10-1054-01
4 40/30 Truss support
Qty 1: 60-0116
1/4" Std nut
Qty 1: 60-0116 M
- . k) Qty 1: 10-1613-01
W Tacktnon-Ryiock] 1" Aluminum spacer Qty 1: 60-0030
Qty 1: 10-1613-01 Qty 1: 1/4" Nylock nut I e 1/4" Nylock nut
1"aluminumspacer~_  ~_ | /S -7 Qty 1: 60-0034
————— 3/8" Washer
Qty 1: 60-0034 \ o “Qty 1: 40/30 Loop truss
o N ' Qty 1: 60-0028 K
W ml"\ ' 114" x 2-1/4" Hex head bol o @
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Qty 1: 60-0028
114 x 2-1/4" Hex head bolt___—— .

(dipole attachment post) . \\\ )
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Qty 2: 60-0046
5/16" Nylock nut
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Qty 2: 60-0094
3/16" S5 quick link
Qty 2: 60-0046

5/16" Nylock nut

%L\Qty 2: 10-1601-02

1-3/4" Aluminum saddle half

Driven Element
EHU
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NOTES:

® The Dacron rope will come in one continuous piece. Loop one end of the piece through the truss attachment plate eye-bolt as
shown in Figure XX. Tie 3 half hitch knots. Figure XX shows how to make a single half hitch. To make multiple half hitches,
simply repeat. Leave about 2” of dacron rope leader after the third half hitch knot. Tape the leader to the rope as shown in fig-
ure XX and melt the ends to avoid fraying.

® Pull the Dacron rope tightly towards the truss attachment post and loop the rope around the post one full wrap as shown in fig-
ure XX, keeping tension on the rope. The rope must be between the stainless steel washer and the aluminum spacer, as shown
in figure XX.

® Keeping tension on the rope, pull the rope to the quick links that you have already installed on the antenna switch mounting
plate. Insert through the link, pulling tight and tie 3 half hitch knots. Leaving approximately 2” of leader, cut the Dacron rope.

® You will use the remaining rope for the other half of the support line. Following the same steps.

® On each end of the dipole conductor support line, tighten the tensioning eyebolts so that the support line is tight enough to sup-
port the blue Ultra-flex dipole conductor wire.

® Attach the lug of the blue Ultraflex wire to the brass EHU studs. pull the Ultra-flex wire to the dacron support line, leaving
enough play to that it does not pull on the lug. Tape with electrical tape. Wrap the Ultra-flex 3 times per foot, as shown in fig-
ure XX. Be sure to leave 4” of space between wraps when you pass the truss supports, taping each side of the space as shown
in figure XX. Continue wrapping until you reach the antenna switch. Tape the Ultraflex to the support line where the leader
ends. You will need to trim the Ultraflex for connection to the antenna switch.

® Repeat for other side of dipole.

Blectrical ape 3 -1t hitches
3 half hitches « \
Electrical tape
Dacron rope
»

The half hitch

Antenna Switch Attachment Assembly

The rope must be be-
Wrap blue Ultra-Flex

dipole wire approxi- N

mately 3 times per foot

Dipole conductor needs
to have a 4” length
without wrapping to
clear the truss support.
Tape each end of this
length and continue
wrapping.

Secure the Dacron
rope to the attachment
post, by wrapping it
around the post one
full wrap

Tape the dipole condu
wire at the point whg
you angle off to atta
the lug to the EHU.

Secure the lug of the dipole
conductorwire to each EHU
post. Weather protect connec-
tion with coax-seal or equiva-
lent

Keep plenty of threads
on eye-bolt available
for tensioning the rope
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NOTES:

® Be sure to tighten all coax connectors so they are snug. Weather-proof with a coax sealant.

® Tape all cables to the appropriate boom or mast to prevent sagging, which could create tension on the cables.

® DO NOT kink or curve the cable to a radius of less than 3 inches. Allow for natural bends and secure cables to the
boom of mast of the antenna.

® Do not secure the cable to anything that has a sharp edge including aluminum saddles, bolts, mounting plates etc.

® Connect the 4 ft coax jumper 21-6301-70 from the driven element EHU to the SO239 labeled “"OUT” located on the
rear of the 80m diple switch as shown in figure XX.

® Connect the primary feed line (coming from the shack) to the SO239 labeled “IN” located on the rear of the 80m
dipole switch.

® Connect the 4 conductor from the antenna switch terminal block to the connector junction box as shown in figure
XX. The wiring sequence is shown in figure XX.

80m Dipole Antenna Switch Box

Terminal block SHELD

for wiring di- g WHITE /

FRONT FACE OF ANTENNA SWITCH pole conductor Gﬁ j
ends ol BLACK £
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Connector Junction Box

Terminal block for 4
cond. Wire (to con- ]
nector junction box / 4 conductor wire

terminal block J6) =
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®
Provided coax
jumper 21-6301-
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